Datasheet
F1475
High-Linearity RF Driver Amplifier 700MHz to 2800MHz
R35DS0017EU0104   Rev.1.04
Oct 22, 2024
 Page 1
© 2022-2024 Renesas Electronics
The F1475 is a high-linearity RF Driver Amplifier

R35DS0017EU0104   Rev.1.04
Oct 22, 2024
 Page 22
6.2 Evaluation Board Schematic
Figure 53. Evaluation Board Schematic
6.3 Bill of Materials
6.3.1. 700MHz to 900MHz
Reference
Designator Qty Description Manufacturer
Part Number Manufacturer
R2, R3, R4, R8,
C13, C6 6 0 Ohm, RES SMD 1/20W JUMPER (0201) ERJ1GN0R00C Panasonic
R1 1 0.6nH ±0.05nH, 1100mA, Thich Film inductor (0201) LQP03HQ0N6W02 Murata
R7 1 1kOhm, ±0.5%, 0.05W, Chip Resistor (0201) ERJ1RHD1001C Panasonic
L1 1 0 Ohm, RES SMD 1/20W JUMPER (0201) ERJ1GN0R00C Panasonic
L2 1 3.9nH ±0.1nH, 350mA, Thick Film Inductor (0201) LQP03TG3N9B02 Murata
L3 1 22pF ±5%, Ceramic Capacitor,25V (0201) GRM0335C1E220JD01B Murata
L5 1 5.6nH ±5%, 250mA, Thick Film Inductor (0201) LQP03TG5N6H02 Murata
L6 1 8.2nH ±5%, 300mA, Thick Film Inductor (0402) LQG15HS8N2J02 Murata
C1 1 15 Ohm ±1%, 0.05W, Chip Resistor (0201) CRCW020115R0FNED Vishay Dale
C3 1 11pF ±2%, Ceramic Capacitor,50V (0201) GJM0335C1H110GB01 Murata
F1475 Datasheet
R35DS0017EU0104   Rev.1.04
Oct 22, 2024
 Page 23
Reference
Designator Qty Description Manufacturer
Part Number Manufacturer
C7 1 5pF ±0.25pF, Ceramic Capacitor,25V (0201) GRM0335C1E5R0CD01B Murata
C8 1 6pF ±0.5pF, Ceramic Capacitor,25V (0201) GRM0335C1E6R0DD01B Murata
C9 1 22pF ±5%, Ceramic Capacitor,25V (0201) GRM0335C1E220JD01B Murata
C10 1 1000pF ±5%, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GRM0335C1H102JE01 Murata
C11 1 100nF, Ceramic Capacitor, 25V (0201) GRM033C81E104ME14 Murata
C5, C15, C16 3 100pF ±5%, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GRM0335C1H101JA01 Murata
C17 1 4.7µF ±10%, Ceramic Capacitor, 25V (0603) GRM188C81E475KE11 Murata
C2, C4, C12, C14,
C18, R5, R6, L4,
L7, J8, J9
11 DNI - -
J1, J2, J3 3 Edge Launch SMA (0.375-inch pitch ground, tab),
50 Ohm 142-0701-851 Emerson
Johnson
J10 1 Vertical Header Strip 2x5, Male, 100mil Pitch - Any Vendor
EVK 1 F147X EVB REVA - Renesas
Module 1 RA81F1475SEG - Renesas
6.3.2. 1350MHz to 1750MHz
Reference
Designator Qty Description Manufacturer
Part Number Manufacturer
R2, R3, R4, R8,
C13, C6 6 0 Ohm, RES SMD 1/20W JUMPER (0201) ERJ1GN0R00C Panasonic
R1 1 18pF ±2%, Ceramic Capacitor,25V (0201) GJM0335C1E180GB01 Murata
R7 1 1kOhm, ±1%, 0.05W, Chip Resistor (0201) ERJ1GNF1001C Panasonic
L1 1 47pF ±2%, Ceramic Capacitor,50V (0201) GRM0335C1H470GA01D Murata
L2 1 3.9nH ±0.1nH, 400mA, Thick Film Inductor (0201) LQP03TN3N9B02 Murata
L3 1 4.7pF ±1pF, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GJM0335C1H4R7BB01 Murata
L5 1 5.1nH ±0.1nH, 350mA, Thick Film Inductor (0201) LQP03TN5N1H02 Murata
L6 1 3nH ±0.1nH, 750mA, Wirewound Inductor(0402) LQW15AN3N0B00 Murata
C1 1 2.2pF ±0.1pF, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GJM0335C1H2R2BB01 Murata
C3 1 2.0pF ±0.1pF, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GJM0335C1H2R0BB01 Murata
C7 1 5.1pF ±0.1pF, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GJM0335C1H5R1BB01 Murata
C8 1 3.0pF ±0.1pF, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GJM0335C1H3R0BB01 Murata
C9 1 39pF ±2%, Ceramic Capacitor, 25V (0201) GRM0335C1H390GA01D Murata
F1475 Datasheet
R35DS0017EU0104   Rev.1.04
Oct 22, 2024
 Page 24

11 DNI - -
J1, J2, J3 3 Edge Launch SMA (0.375-inch pitch ground, tab),
50 Ohm 142-0701-851 Emerson
Johnson
J10 1 Vertical Header Strip 2x5, Male, 100mil Pitch - Any Vendor
EVK 1 F147X EVB REVA - Renesas
Module 1 RA81F1475SEG - Renesas
6.3.3. 1750MHz to 2250MHz
Reference
Designator Qty Description Manufacturer
Part Number Manufacturer
R2, R3, R4, R8,
C13, C6 6 0 Ohm, RES SMD 1/20W JUMPER (0201) ERJ1GN0R00C Panasonic
R1 1 18pF ±2%, Ceramic Capacitor,25V (0201) GJM0335C1E180GB01 Murata
R7 1 1kOhm, ±1%, 0.05W, Chip Resistor (0201) ERJ1GNF1001C Panasonic
L1 1 33pF ±2%, Ceramic Capacitor,25V (0201) GJM0335C1E330GB01 Murata
L2 1 5.6nH ±3%, 350mA, Thick Film Inductor (0201) LQP03TN5N6H02 Murata
L3 1 2.0pF ±0.1pF, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GJM0335C1H2R0BB01 Murata
L5 1 4.7nH ±3%, 350mA, Thick Film Inductor (0201) LQP03TN4N7H02 Murata
L6 1 3nH ±0.1nH, 750mA, Wirewound Inductor(0402) LQW15AN3N0B00 Murata
C1 1 3 Ohm ±1%, 0.05W, Chip Resistor (0201) CRCW02013R00FXED Vishay Dale
C3 1 1.5pF ±0.1pF, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GJM0335C1H1R5BB01 Murata
C7 1 3.6pF ±0.1pF, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GJM0335C1H3R6BB01 Murata
C8 1 2.1pF ±0.1pF, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GJM0335C1H2R1BB01 Murata
C9 1 24pF ±2%, Ceramic Capacitor, 25V (0201) GJM0335C1E240GB01 Murata
C10 1 1000pF ±5%, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GRM0335C1H102JE01 Murata
C11 1 100nF, Ceramic Capacitor, 25V (0201) GRM033C81E104ME14 Murata
C5, C15, C16 3 100pF ±5%, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GRM0335C1H101JA01 Murata
F1475 Datasheet

11 DNI - -
J1, J2, J3 3 Edge Launch SMA (0.375-inch pitch ground, tab),
50ohm 142-0701-851 Emerson
Johnson
J10 1 Vertical Header Strip 2x5, Male, 100mil Pitch - Any Vendor
EVK 1 F147X EVB REVA - Renesas
Module 1 RA81F1475SEG - Renesas
6.3.4. 2300MHz to 2800MHz
Reference
Designator Qty Description Manufacturer
Part Number Manufacturer
R2, R3, R4, R8,
C13, C6 6 0 Ohm, RES SMD 1/20W JUMPER (0201) ERJ1GN0R00C Panasonic
R1 1 24pF ±2%, Ceramic Capacitor,25V (0201) GJM0335C1E240GB01 Murata
R7 1 1kOhm, ±1%, 0.05W, Chip Resistor (0201) ERJ1GNF1001C Panasonic
L1 1 4.3pF ±0.1pF, Ceramic Capacitor,50V (0201) GJM0335C1H4R3BB01 Murata
L2 1 3.9nH ±0.1nH, 400mA, Thick Film Inductor (0201) LQP03TN3N9B02 Murata
L3 1 1.6pF ±0.1pF, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GJM0335C1H1R6BB01 Murata
L5 1 1.9nH ±0.1nH, 600mA, Thick Film Inductor (0201) LQP03TN1N9B02 Murata
L6 1 3nH ±0.1nH, 750mA, Wirewound Inductor(0402) LQW15AN3N0B00 Murata
C1 1 3.6pF ±0.1pF, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GJM0335C1H3R6BB01 Murata
C3 1 1.2pF ±0.1pF, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GJM0335C1H1R2BB01 Murata
C7 1 4.3pF ±0.1pF, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GJM0335C1H4R3BB01 Murata
C8 1 2.2pF ±0.1pF, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GJM0335C1H2R2BB01 Murata
C9 1 5.1pF ±0.1pF, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GJM0335C1H5R1BB01 Murata
C10 1 1000pF ±5%, Ceramic Capacitor, 50V (0201) GRM0335C1H102JE01 Murata

Oct 22, 2024
 Page 27
9. Ordering Information
Part Number Package MSL Rating Carrier Type Temperature Range
RA81F1475SEGNK#BB0 4 × 4 mm 20-VFQFPN MSL1 Tray -40° to +115°C
RA81F1475SEGNK#HB0 4 × 4 mm 20-VFQFPN MSL1 Tape and Reel -40° to +115°C
RTKA81F14750P800RU Evaluation Board 700MHz to 900MHz Tune
RTKA81F14751P600RU Evaluation Board 1350MHz to 1750MHz Tune
RTKA81F14752P000RU Evaluation Board 1750MHz to 2250MHz Tune
RTKA81F14752P500RU Evaluation Board 2300MHz to 2800MHz Tune
Table 1. Pin 1 Orientation in Tape and Reel Packaging
Part Number Suffix Pin 1 Orientation Illustration
HB0 Quadrant 1 (EIA-481-C)
10. Revision History